0044
Safety instructions
VEGAPULS 61
Intrinsic safety and flameproof enclosures
PTB 03 ATEX 2163 X
Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
Four-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
Profibus PA

In the following, all above mentioned versions are called VEGAPULS PS61.D****D/H/K/L/P/F/G/M/
B/I****. If parts of these safety instructions refer only to certain versions, then these will be men-
tioned explicitly with their type code.
6 VEGAPULS 61
40476-EN
-201202
4	 Technical	data
Electrical	data
Non-intrinsically	safe	circuits
VEGAPULS	PS61.D****G/M/B/I****	(electronics	4	…	20	mA/HART	-	four-wire)
Power supply: (terminals 1[+], 2[-] in the
"Ex-d" connection compartment)
U = 9,6 … 48 V DC (M/I)
U = 20 … 42 V AC (M/I)
U = 90 … 250 V AC (G/B)
Um = 253 V
Active signal circuit: (terminals 5[+], 7[-]
in the "Ex-db" connection compartment)
Iout = 4 … 20 mA with superimposed HART signal
Um = 60 V
Passive signal circuit: (terminals 6[+], 7[-]
in the "Ex-db" connection compartment))
Iin = 4 … 20 mA with superimposed HART signal
Um = 60 V
VEGAPULS	PS61.D****D/H****	(electronics	4	…	20	mA/HART	-	two-wire)
Power supply and signal circuit: (termi-
nals 1[+], 2[-] in the "Ex-db" connection
compartment)
U = 14 … 36 V DC
Um = 253 V
VEGAPULS	PS61.D****K/L/P/F****	(electronics	Profibus	PA,	Foundation	Fieldbus)
Power supply and signal circuit: (termi-
nals 1[+], 2[-] in the "Ex-db" connection
compartment)
U = 14 … 32 V DC
Um = 253 V
Intrinsically safe circuits
The connection of these intrinsically safe circuits is carried out on terminals, which are located in an
"Ex-i" connection compartment.
7VEGAPULS 61
40
47
6-
EN
-2
01
20
2
VEGAPULS	PS61.D****G/M/B/I****	(electronics	4	…	20	mA/HART	-	four-wire)
Display and adjustment circuit: (spring
contacts in the "Ex i" connection com-
partment)
Type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC
Only for connection to the display and adjustment
module PLICSCOM or to the VEGA interface converter
VEGACONNECT 4 (PTB 07 ATEX 2013 X) or for con-
nection to the intrinsically safe supply and signal circuit
of the corresponding external indicating unit VEGADIS
61/81 (PTB 02 ATEX 2136 X) via the VEGADIS-ADAPT.
The rules for the interconnection of intrinsically safe
circuits between VEGAPULS PS61.D*** and the external